Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

The accompanying notes on pages 39 to 62 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate risk.
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligati-
ons with floating interest rates (See Note 15). The floating inte-
rest rate is mostly based on PRIBOR and EURLIBOR/EURIBOR
rates and for the Československá obchodní banka, a.s. loans
it amounted to 2.39% as at 31 December 2018 and 2.12%
as at 31 December 2017, respectively.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasona-
bly possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit/loss before tax (through
the impact on floating rate borrowings). There is no impact on
the Group’s equity and the impact of capitalized interest is not
reflected:

* Increase means depreciation of functional currency against foreign currency. Decrease means appreciation of functional currency
against foreign currency.

The changes in exchange rates USD/CZK and GBP/CZK were not included in the table above due to its insignificance.

2018 2017

Increase/decrease,
in,exchange,rate,*

Effect,on,profit,/,loss,
before,tax

Increase/decrease,
in,exchange,rate,*

Effect,on,profit,/,loss,
before,tax

EUR +5 % (12,126) +5 % (7,140)

PLN +5 % 1,287 +5 % 662

BGN +5 % (138) +5 % 89

EUR (5 %) 12,126 (5 %) 7,140

PLN (5 %) (1,287) (5 %) (662)

BGN (5 %) 138 (5 %) (89)

2018 2017

 Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit / loss before tax
 Increase/decrease

in basis points
Effect on profit / loss before tax

50 (1,176) 50 (1,150)

(50) 1,176 (50) 1,150

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates between functional curren-
cies and foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to the change in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities):

61A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

 KOR ADO G R O U P
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

The accompanying notes on pages 39 to 62 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

26.  Management of Capital

The Group‘s main objective in managing capital is to maintain an